or l iabi l it ies denominated in a
currency other than the functional
currency of the entity to which
they re late. For presentat ion
purposes, the amounts of the
exposure are shown in Hong Kong
dollars, translated using the spot
rate at the year end date.

3.

3.1

(a)

(i)

(i)

150 Universe Entertainment and Culture Group Company Limited   Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.

3.1
(a)

(i)

(i)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

2024 2023
二零二四年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元

Cash and cash
 equivalents 9 7
Accounts receivable 12,353 10,540
Accounts payable (408) (411)
Other payables and
 accrued charges  (1,387) (958)

10,567 9,178

151寰宇娛樂文化集團有限公司   二零二四年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

3.

3.1
(a)

(i)

(ii)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
二零二四年

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
after tax

外匯匯率
上升╱（下降）

除稅後虧損
減少╱（增加）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元

RMB 5% 441 5% 459

(5%) (441) (5%) (459)

152 Universe Entertainment and Culture Group Company Limited   Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.

3.1
(a)

(i)

(ii)

(ii)

19

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

R e s u l t s  o f  t h e  a n a l y s i s  a s
presented in the above table
represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each
of the group entities’ loss after
tax and equity measured in the